BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1690

In the Matter of)	PETITION TO INTERVENE
Voluntary Renewable Energy Tariffs)	OF AVANGRID RENEWABLES
for Non-Residential Customers.)	LLC

Avangrid Renewables, LLC ("Avangrid Renewables") petitions the Oregon Public Utility Commission (the "Commission") to intervene and appear with full party status. In support of this petition to intervene, Avangrid Renewables provides the following information:

The name and address of Avangrid Renewables is:

Avangrid Renewables, LLC 1125 NW Couch Street, Suite 600 Portland, OR 97209 Telephone: (503) 796-7000

All documents relating to these proceedings should be served on the following persons at the addresses listed below:

Toan Nguyen

Deputy General Counsel

Avangrid Renewables, LLC

1125 NW Couch Street, #600

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 241-3204

toan.nguyen@avangrid.com

Kevin A. Lynch

Managing Director

Avangrid Renewables, LLC

1125 NW Couch Street, #600

Portland, OR 97209

(503) 796-7108

kevin.lynch@avangrid.com

Avangrid Renewables is developer, generator, and marketer of electricity and related services. With more than 6,000 megawatts of owned or controlled assets,

Avangrid Renewables is the third-largest generator of renewable electricity in the United States. More than 20 percent of that renewable generating capacity is located in the Pacific Northwest, mostly in Oregon. Avangrid Renewables is a certified Electricity Service Supplier (ESS) in Oregon. The company is engaged in the business of providing renewable energy and associated products to commercial and industrial customers under several different models, including direct access and green tariffs.

Avangrid Renewables has a substantial interest in this proceeding. Avangrid Renewables participated actively in UM 1690 as the Commission considered whether and how a voluntary renewable energy tariff may be offered to commercial and industrial customers. Avangrid Renewables now seeks intervenor status in the docket in furtherance of the goals enumerated in Order 15-405, issued December 15, 2015.

As a developer, operator, marketer, and ESS in Oregon, and as an entity that participates in wholesale and retail renewable energy markets across the United States, Avangrid Renewables brings a unique perspective to the proceeding.

WHEREFORE, Avangrid Renewables respectfully requests that the Commission grant its petition to intervene with full party status in this proceeding and to appear and participate in all matters as may be necessary and appropriate; and to present evidence and argument and otherwise participate in the proceedings.

Dated this 17th day of May 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Toan Nguyen

Toan Nguyen
Deputy General Counsel
Avangrid Renewables, LLC
1125 NW Couch Street, #600
Portland, OR 97209
(503) 241-3204
toan.nguyen@avangrid.com